

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,

et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,

et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-00966-RJL

**BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW
CENTER, AND THE NATIONAL COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT COALITION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Sherrilyn Ifill
Director-Counsel
Christina A. Swarns
Ryan P. Haygood (Bar. No. 53135)
Ria Tabacco Mar
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

Joshua Civin (Bar No. 494496)
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
1444 I St., NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

Dennis D. Parker
Laurence M. Schwartztol
Rachel E. Goodman
Peter W. Beauchamp
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Alys I. Cohen (Bar No. 452411)
National Consumer Law Center
1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 510
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452-6252

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

I. DISPARATE IMPACT ENFORCEMENT IS VITAL IN LIGHT OF HISTORICAL AND CONTINUING DISCRIMINATION IN HOMEOWNER’S INSURANCE 4

A. Prior intentional discrimination set the stage for the unjustified impediments that continue to limit equal access to homeowner’s insurance..... 4

B. Insurers continue to employ policies that result in adverse racial impacts but cannot be justified by actuarial risk..... 7

1. *Maximum-age and Minimum-value Requirements* 9

2. *Credit Scoring*..... 10

II. PLAINTIFFS’ MISAPPLICATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE CONFIRMS THAT THEIR CLAIM IS NOT RIPE 13

A. Plaintiffs’ characterization of the operation of HUD’s Discriminatory Effects Rule is flawed and highlights the unripeness of their claim 14

B. Case-specific application of strict scrutiny is fully adequate to address any constitutional concerns raised by disparate impact in particular circumstances 20

C. Disparate impact remedies further compelling interests..... 21

1. *Evidentiary dragnet to root out subtle or covert discrimination* 21

2. *Eliminating unnecessary barriers to equal housing opportunity* 23

D. Narrow tailoring provides a framework for addressing any constitutional tensions based on the facts of a particular case 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 20

Albemarle Paper Company v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975) 17, 22

Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998) 13

Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corporation, 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 21

Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett, 531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... 14, 25

Burrell v. State Farm & Casualty Company, 226 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 6

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996) 17

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Company, 488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 17, 25, 26

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 13

Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982)..... 17

Dehoyos v. Allstate Corporation, 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) 12

Dehoyos v. Allstate Corporation, No. CIV.ASA01CA1010FB, 2002 WL 1491650
(W.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2002)..... 12

Dunn v. Midwestern Indemnity Mid-American Fire & Casualty Company, 472 F. Supp. 1106
(S.D. Ohio 1979)..... 5

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) 18

Fuller v. Teachers Insurance Company, No. 06-cv-00438, 2007 WL 2746861
(E.D.N.C. Sept. 19, 2007)..... 7

Graoch Assocs. # 33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Commission,
508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007) 2

Griggs v. Duke Power Company, 401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... passim

Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington, 844 F.2d 926 (2d. Cir. 1988)..... 3, 18, 24

In re Employment Discrimination Litigation Against Alabama, 198 F.3d 1305
 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 22, 23

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 22

Jaimes v. Lucas Metropolitan Housing Authority, 833 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1987) 26

Jones v. Travelers Casualty Insurance Company of America, No. 13-CV-02390, 2013 WL
 4511648 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2013)..... 7

Lewis v. City of Chicago, 560 U.S. 205 (2010) 3, 21

Lumpkin v. Farmers Group, Inc., No. 05-2868 Ma/V, 2007 WL 6996584
 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 26, 2007)..... 11

Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation v. Village of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283
 (7th Cir. 1977)..... 21

Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
 501 U.S. 252 (1991)..... 21

NAACP v. American Family Mutual Insurance Company, 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) 6

National Fair Housing Alliance, Inc. v. Prudential Insurance Company of America,
 208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002) 12

Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... 24

Nevels v. Western World Insurance Company, Inc., 359 F. Supp. 2d 1110
 (W.D. Wash. 2004) 6

Ojo v. Farmers Group, Inc., No. CV 05-5818-JFW, 2006 WL 4552707
 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2006) 10

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1,
 551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 16

Raso v. Lago, 135 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 15

Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo, 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977) 16

Ricci v. DeStefano, 557 U.S. 557 (2009) 17, 24, 25

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 13, 20

Salinas v. United States, 522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 13

Segar v. Smith, 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 22

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996) 17

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 23

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998) 13

Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, 149 F. Supp. 2d 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 4

Toledo Fair Housing Center v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, 704 N.E.2d 667
(Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1997) 9

Toledo Fair Housing Center v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, 705 N.E.2d 1
(Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1998) 10

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, 409 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 6, 21

United States v. City of Black Jack, 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)..... 1

United States v. Mortgage Guaranty Insurance Corporation, Civ.A. No. 2:11-00882-RCM,
2012 WL 1606235 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2012)..... 4

United States v. Paradise, 480 U.S. 149 (1987) 26

United States v. Starrett City Associates, 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 26

United States v. Yonkers Board of Education, 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 16

Wai v. Allstate Insurance Company, 75 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) 6

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 22

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988) 21, 24

COURT FILINGS AND DOCKETED CASES

Conciliation Agreement, *HUD v. Allstate Insurance Company*, No. 03-94-0529-8
(Feb. 1997)..... 19

Conciliation Agreement, *HUD v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Company*, Nos. 05-94-1351-8, 05-94-1352-8 (July 1996)..... 19

Consent Decree, *United States v. American Family Mutual Insurance and NAACP v. American Family Mutual Insurance Company* (Dep't of Justice July 13, 1995), available at <http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/hce/documents/amfamsettle.php>..... 10, 19

Consent Decree, *United States v. City of Pooler*, No. 4:01-263 (S.D. Ga. June 16, 2003)..... 18

Consent Decree, *United States v. Erie Insurance Company of New York*, No. 08-0945 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2008)..... 19

Consent Decree, *United States v. Jacksonville Housing Authority*, No. 3:00-1165-J-25A (M.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2000)..... 18

Consent Decree, *United States v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company*, No. C2-97-291 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 1997)..... 19

STATUTES AND CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

42 U.S.C. § 3604..... 14

90 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968)..... 21

Fair Housing Act of 1968 (FHA), Pub. L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 81 (1968) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3631)..... 1

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b) 12

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)..... 2, 3, 8

54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989) (codified at 24 C.F.R. § 100.70(d)(4))..... 7

HUD, Final Rule, *Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard*, 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013) 1, 2, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tom Baker & Karen McElrath, *Whose Safety Net? Home Insurance and Inequality*, 21 Law & Soc. Inquiry 229 (1996) 9

Birny Birnbaum, Insurers’ Use of Credit Scoring for Homeowners Insurance In Ohio: A Report to the Ohio Civil Rights Commission (Jan. 2003) 11

Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, *Title VI Legal Manual* (2001)..... 3

Stephen M. Dane, *The Potential for Racial Discrimination by Homeowners Insurers Through the Use of Geographic Rating Territories*, 24 J. Ins. Regulation 21 (2006) 10

Carol A. Heimer, *The Racial And Organizational Origins Of Insurance Redlining*, X:3 J. Intergroup Relations (Autumn 1982)..... 5

Brent Kabler, State of Missouri Department of Insurance, Insurance-Based Credit Scores: Impact on Minority and Low Income Populations in Missouri (Jan. 2004)..... 11, 12

Robert W. Klein, *Availability and Affordability Problems in Urban Homeowners Insurance Markets*, in *Insurance Redlining: Disinvestment, Reinvestment, and the Evolving Role of Financial Institutions* (Gregory D. Squires ed., 1997)..... 8

Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton, *American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass* (1993)..... 25

N.J. Citizen Action et al., *Insurance Redlining: Is It Happening in Your Neighborhood?* (Feb. 2004), available at www.njcitizenaction.org/craredlining.html..... 8

National Consumer Law Center & Center for Economic Justice, *Credit Scoring and Insurance: Costing Consumers Billions and Perpetuating the Economic Racial Divide* (June 2007) 11

D.J. Powers, *The Discriminatory Effects of Homeowners Insurance Guidelines*, in *Insurance Redlining: Disinvestment, Reinvestment, and the Evolving Role of Financial Institutions* (Gregory D. Squires ed., 1997)..... 9, 10, 11

President’s National Advisory Panel on Insurance in Riot Affected Areas, *Meeting the Insurance Crisis of Our Cities* (U.S. Government Printing Office 1968)..... 6

Patrick Sharkey, *Stuck in Place: Urban Neighborhoods and the End of Progress Toward Racial Equality* (2012) 25

Gregory D. Squires & Jan Chadwick, *Linguistic Profiling: A Continuing Tradition of Discrimination in the Home Insurance Industry?*, 41 Urb. Aff. Rev. 400 (2006)..... 6

Gregory D. Squires, *Race, Politics, and the Law: Recurring Themes in the Insurance Redlining Debate*, in *Insurance Redlining: Disinvestment, Reinvestment, and the Evolving Role of Financial Institutions* (Gregory D. Squires ed., 1997) 5

U.S. Bureau of the Census, American Housing Survey for the United States: 2011 Table C-01-OO (2013), *available at* <http://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/ahs/data/2011/h150-11.html> 9

U.S. Bureau of the Census, American Housing Survey for the United States: 2011 Table C-13-OO (2013), *available at* <http://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/ahs/data/2011/h150-11.html> 10

Barbara Van Kerkhove, *The Homeowners Insurance Gap: How Race and Neighborhood Composition Explain Cost and Access Disparities in Rochester and Monroe County, NY* (May 2005)..... 8

Women’s Law Project & Pennsylvania Coalition Against Domestic Violence, *Insurance Discrimination Against Victims of Domestic Violence* (1998)..... 7
